

No. 12-627

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ED MOLONEY AND ANTHONY MCINTYRE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE ANCIENT ORDER OF
HIBERNIANS, THE IRISH AMERICAN UNITY
CONFERENCE, AND THE BREHON LAW
SOCIETY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV
COUNSEL OF RECORD

DANA M. STEPNOWSKY
MICHAEL ANDERSON
Paul Hastings LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 551-1700
igortimofeyev@paulhastings.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. This Court’s Review is Warranted Given the Potential Negative Implications for the Fragile Peace Process in Northern Ireland from the Enforcement of the Subpoenas.....	9
B. This Court’s Review Is Needed to Re-Affirm the Judicial Branch’s Ability to Meaningfully Review Foreign Requests for Legal Assistance.....	12
C. Judicial Review of Foreign Requests for Conformity with the Terms of MLATs Would Not Impermissibly Encroach upon the Executive’s Authority.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ahmad v. Wigen</i> , 910 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Eain v. Wilkes</i> , 641 F.2d 504 (7th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Escobedo v. United States</i> , 623 F.2d 1098 (5th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Garcia-Guillern v. United States</i> , 450 F.2d 1189 (5th Cir. 1971)	22
<i>In re 840 140th Ave. NE</i> , 634 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2011)	17, 18
<i>In re Comm’r Subpoenas</i> , 325 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meza v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 693 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Oct. 4, 2012)	21
<i>Quinn v. Robinson</i> , 783 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986)	21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. R. Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	6
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3184.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3512.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3512(a)(1).....	5, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3512(g)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a)	4
Foreign Evidence Request Efficiency Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-79, 123 Stat. 2086	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
155 Cong. Rec. H10092-01 (2009)	15, 16
155 Cong. Rec. S6807-01 (2009)	16
155 Cong. Rec. S6810 (2009)	16
Christine Bell, <i>Dealing with the Past in Northern Ireland</i> , 26 Fordham. Int'l L.J. 1095 (2003)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Duncan Shipley-Dalton, <i>The Belfast Agreement</i> , 22 Fordham Int'l L.J. 1320 (1999)	10
George J. Mitchell, <i>Making Peace</i> (1999).....	10
Henry McDonald, <i>Northern Ireland Police Service "Rehired 20% of Retired RUC Officers,"</i> The Guardian (Oct. 3, 2012), available at http://www.guardian.co.uk/uk/2012/oct/03/northern-ireland-police-rehired	11
<i>International Narcotics Control Strategy Report Volume II: Money Laundering and Financial Crimes</i> 20 (2012), available at http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/184329.pdf	18
Karl S. Bottigheirmer & Arthur H. Aughley, <i>Northern Ireland</i> , Encyclopedia Britannica (2007)	21
Michael Cox, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Farewell to Arms? Beyond the Good Friday Agreement</i> (2000)	10, 11
Paul Bew, <i>The Making and Remaking of the Good Friday Agreement</i> (2007)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Prime Minister David Cameron's Statement on Patrick Finucane</i> (Dec. 12, 2012), <a href="http://www.number10.gov.uk/news/david-
cameron-statement-on-patrick-finucane">http://www.number10.gov.uk/news/david- cameron-statement-on-patrick-finucane	11
S. Exec. Doc. No. 104-23 (1996).....	4, 22, 23
S. Rep. No. 1580.....	16
S. Treaty Doc. No. 104-2.....	4
S. Treaty Doc. No. 109-13.....	4
